
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9244 6019 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Date Not Specified 
SUMMONS 

Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend the following meeting: 
 
Meeting: Human Resources Committee 

Date: Wednesday 31 January 2024 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Steve Jorden 
Chief Executive 
 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Chairman:      Councillor Crellin 
 
Councillors Diamond (Vice-Chairman), Briggs, Coates, Payter and Richardson 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Carlyle 02392 446151 
 Email:  emma.carlyle@havant.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 
  Page  
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 
  

 

 
2  Declarations of Interests   

 
To receive any declarations of interests from Members present. 
  

 

 
3  Reserve Forces Training and Mobilisation Policy - Increased 1 - 12 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

Leave   
  

4  Pay Policy Statement 2024/25   
 

13 - 24 
 
5  2023/24 Pay Awards   

 
Verbal update to be provided at the meeting by the Chief HR Officer. 
  

 

 
6  Service Updates   

 
Verbal update to be provided at the meeting by the Chief HR Officer. 
  

 

 
 



 

 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6019 
 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance and Participation 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. We also endeavour to broadcast the meeting and 
make the recording available on the Council website for up to 6 months. 
 
Disabled Access 
 
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 
Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 
Parking 
 
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 

 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


 

 
iv 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza



 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 4 

Name of Committee: HR Committee 

Committee Date: 31 January 2024 

Report Title: Reserve Forces Training and Mobilisation Policy – Increased 
Leave 

Responsible Officer: Matt Goodwin, Executive Head of Internal Services 

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Neil Bowdell 

Status: Non-Exempt 

Urgent Decision: No Key Decision: No 

Appendices: Updated Policy 

Background Papers: N/A 

Officer Contact: Name: David Fairall, Chief HR Officer 
Email: david.fairall@havant.gov.uk 

Report Number: HBC/072 

 

Corporate Priorities: 
Policy Development 

Corporate Strategy - People First 

 

Executive Summary: 
• The most recent version of the Reserve Forces Training and Mobilisation Policy was 

approved and published in March 2021 

• The amended version contains no changes other than transferring to the new policy 

template and increasing the number of special leave days the council offers 

reservists to attend training from 10 days to 15 

• This has been agreed in principle by ELT and Unison, subject to HR Committee 

approval in accordance with the council’s constitution 

 

Recommendations: 
That the HR Committee approves the proposed amendment to the Reserve Forces 

Training and Mobilisation Policy. 

 
 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

Page 2 of
[...]
 statutory requirement for each Council to publish an annual Pay Policy Statement. 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The 2024/25 Pay Policy Statement has been prepared and must be approved by Full 
Council in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 by 31 March 2024. 
 
This is being presented to the HR Committee to recommend approval by Full Council. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
That the HR Committee recommends that Full Council approves the 2024/25 Pay Policy 
Statement. 
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/section/38/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-transparency-code-2015/local-government-transparency-code-2015
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-transparency-code-2015/local-government-transparency-code-2015
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-transparency-code-2015/local-government-transparency-code-2015


 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 6 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1. In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, each Council must publish 

an annual Pay Policy Statement and this must be approved by Full 
Council. 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1. The Localism Act 2011 and subsequent Local Government 

Transparency Code 2015 specifies that a Pay Policy Statement must 
be published annually, along with elements that must be considered 
and included within the document. 
 

2.2. The 2024/25 Pay Policy Statement includes the information required 
and reflects current remuneration practice within the Council.  
 

2.3. A paragraph is included to explain that the 2024/25 pay awards have 
yet to be agreed for the Chief Executive and Officers, meaning this 
paper will be resubmitted for noting once both of those amounts have 
been communicated. The remainder of the paper will remain 
unchanged until reviewed for 2025/26. 

 
3. Options 

 
3.1. The Council is required to publish its pay policy and there is no 

alternative option to be appraised. Failure to agree and publish a 
statement
[...]
24-25

 
 

Author David Fairall, Chief HR Officer 

Approved by Full Council 

Approval date TBC 

Review date TBC 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 19



 

 

Pay Policy Statement 2024-25

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires each council to produce and publish annually a pay policy 

statement. The statement which relates to the forthcoming financial year, must be approved 
by 31 March each year, by a meeting of the Full Council, and must then be published on the 
council’s website. The pay policy statement may be amended during the year by further 
resolution of the council. 

 
1.2 The pay policy statement must as a minimum include details of the council’s policy on: 

• the remuneration of its chief officers 
• the remuneration of its lowest-paid employees 
• the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and other officers 

 
1.3 For the purposes of the Localism Act 2011 and this statement, the term “Chief Officers” is 

defined by Section 2 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. For Havant Borough 
Council, the term “chief officers” refers to all roles within the Executive Leadership Team 
(ELT), which comprises a mixture of Statutory and Non-Statutory Chief Officer posts. Up-to-
date details of the ELT membership can be found on the Council’s website: 
https://www.havant.gov.uk/our-organisation/management-structure  

 
1.4 “Lowest paid employees” refers to those staff employed within grade A of the council’s pay 

framework. The above definition for the “lowest paid employees” has been adopted because 
grade A is the lowest grade on the council’s pay framework, which aligns with the pay scales 
negotiated by the National Joint Council for local government services. 
 

2. Scope 
 
2.1 This statement applies to all employees of the council employed under the conditions of 

service of the following bodies:  
 

• National Joint Council for Local Government Services 
• Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Offic
[...]
of the authority’s workforce. For 
Havant, the median salary, calculated on 31 December 2023, is £35,745. The pay multiple 
between the median and Chief Executive salaries is 1:3.7. 

 
8.5 However, as detailed above, the Chief Executive salary and Officer pay scales are subject to 

national negotiation. The pay awards for 2024/25 have not yet been agreed, so this paper 
will be resubmitted with amended figures in paragraph 8 for noting at Full Council when both 
of these amounts have been confirmed. 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Reserve Forces Training and Mobilisation Policy - Increased Leave
	Reserve Forces Training and Mobilisation Policy - Amended Jan 24 (Final for HR Committee)

	4 Pay Policy Statement 2024/25
	Pay Policy Statement 2024-25 (Final - for HR Committee)




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

31 January 2024 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Human Resources Committee held on 31 January 2024 
 
Present  
 
Crellin (Chairman), Briggs, Coates and Stone (Standing Deputy) 
 
 
44 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Diamond and Payter. 
 

45 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests relating to matters on the agenda.  
 

46 Reserve Forces Training and Mobilisation Policy - Increased Leave  
 
The Chief Human Resources Officer introduced a report proposing 
amendments to the Council’s existing Reserve Forces Training and 
Mobilisation Policy.  
  
The Committee discussed the report in detail, including the options available to 
the Committee. The Chief Human Resources Officer responded to questions 
raised. 
  
During the question and answer session, the Chief Human Resources 
Committee agreed to explore ways of promoting the policy through recruitment 
drives and to report back to a future meeting of the Committee.  
  
Following a debate, the Committee voted to agree the revised policy for the 
reasons set out in the report. 
  
It was therefore, 

  
RESOLVED that submitted revised Reserve Forces Training and Mobilisation 
Policy be approved. 
 

47 Pay Policy Statement 2024/25  
 
The Chief Human Resources Officer introduced a report setting out the 2024/25 
Pay Policy Statement.  
  
The Committee discussed the report in detail, including the options available to 
the Committee. The Chief Human Resources Officer responded to questions 
raised. 
  
Following a debate, the Committee voted to recommend Council to adopt the 
statement for the reasons set out in the report. 
  



2 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

31 January 2024 
 

 

It was therefore, 
  
RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the submitted Pay 
Policy Statement for 2024/25. 
 

48 2023/24 Pay Awards  
 
The Chief Human Resources Officer updated the Committee on the 2023/24 
pay awards and answered questions raised by Members of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that the 2023/24 pay awards be noted. 
 

49 Service Updates  
 
The Chief Human Resources Officer updated the Committee on recruitment 
and the payroll and human resources service. 
  
The Human Resources Chief Officer answered questions raised by Members of 
the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.56 pm 
 


